U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 03-15-1999 Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 100984939 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Conveyance Type Submission Type License XX **Assignment** New (Non-Recordation) **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Resubmission Security Agreement Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error 11 1998 Frame # Reel # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Other Reel # Frame # **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 1998 Name UOP LLC Formerly **Association** Limited Partnership Corporation General Partnership Individual XX Limited Liability Company Other Delaware Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Eastman Chemical Company Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 100 North Eastman Road Address (line 1) P.O. Box 511 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Kingsport Tennessee / U.S.A State/Country Zip Code City If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** Individual **General Partnership** assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an XX Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OM8 Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

801443

03/11/1999 DNGUYEN 00000246 050221

02 FQ:482

ADDRESS.

40.00 CH 125.00 CH

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washade MARK31

Delaware

		/^ + F / ^							
FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	MAR 0 1 1999	SOI Ri	Page 2	2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresentati	ve Name a	da Addre	ess i	Today familia final D	anairrina Danta			
Name	B.J. Bos	RALEMEN			Enter for the first R	eceiving Party	y only.		
Address (line 1)	Eastman (chemical Co	mpany						
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box	511							
Address (line 3)	100 N. Ea	stman Road			•				
Address (line 4)	Kingsport	·							
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 423-229-6333									
Name	в. Ј. Во					-			
Address (line 1)	Eastman	Chemical Co	ompany						
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box								
Address (line 3)	100 N. E	astman Road	f						
Address (line 4)	Kingspor	t, TN 3760	50						
Pages	Enter the tot			the attac	hed conveyance do	ocument	# 4		
Tradomork				stration	Number(s)	Mark if add	itional numbers attached		
				auon Numi	ber (DO NOT ENTER BO				
Trac	lemark Appli	cation Numb	er(s)	- 1		tration Numb	per(s)		
					801443	535441			
					1582104	1295334			
					873924	1295333			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 6									
Fee Amoun	t	Fee Amoun	t for Prope	rties Lis	ted (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 165.00	<u> </u>		
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account XX									
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 05-0221									
			Authorizat	tion to ch	arge additional fees:	Yes X	. No		
Statement a	nd Signatu	re							
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.									
Name	of Person Sig	ning		Sic	gnature		Date Signed		

TRADEMARK REEL: 1867 FRAME: 0179

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

ASSIGNMENT made the 11th day of May, 1998, between UOP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Seller") and EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser").

WHEREAS, Seller owns and has adopted and used in its business in the United States and other countries the trademarks listed in the table attached hereto as Schedule A. Registrations and pending applications in the United States and other countries, if applicable, are as listed in the table attached hereto as Schedule B.

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser have entered into an Agreement of Purchase and Sale of Assets which is signed on even date herewith.

WHEREAS, Purchaser is desirous of acquiring all Seller's rights in said trademarks, registrations and applications, along with the goodwill connected with and symbolized by said trademarks in such countries and the assets of the business associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of U.S. \$10, and other good and valuable consideration:

Seller hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Purchaser its entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in Schedule A, and any registrations and pending applications worldwide set forth in Schedule B, and any common law trademarks, product designation or trade designation which is associated therewith, along with the goodwill connected with such trademarks, trade designations, and/or product designations for these goods, including the right to sue for infringement thereof which may have occurred prior to the date of this assignment. By "product designation" or "trade designation", it is meant to include numbers or letters as used in combination with the trademarks set forth in Schedule A.

Purchaser agrees that it will prepare such further assignment documents as may be required, if any, to permit Purchaser to obtain recording of assignments of the listed trademark registrations and applications in Schedule B or any others which may not be listed herein. Seller agrees that upon request it will, in a timely manner without charge to Purchaser, execute or arrange for execution of such further assignment documents as may be required, if any, to permit Purchaser to obtain recording of the assignment to Purchaser of the listed trademark registrations and applications in Schedule B, or any others which may not be listed herein.

TRADEMARK PAREL: 1867 FRAME: 0180

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this assignment to be executed on the date and year indicated above.

	UOP LLC	145)
	By: M. W. Wigald	
	Title: President and CEO	
STATE OF Minis	: :	
COUNTY OFConb	:	
	, 1998, before me personally can , to me known to be the individual described in an acknowledged that he/she executed the same	ı, and
	Thuring Shere	.
My commission expires:	Notary Public	
OFFICIAL SEAL MURIEL R SIBERT NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPRES: 11/12/01	EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY.	
************************************	By Cathony Wollen	
	Title: Vice President & General Ma Performance Chemicals	<u>na</u> ger
STATE OF TENNESSEE: COUNTY OF SULLIVAN:		
On the 1/th day of May Anthony W. McCollum who executed, the foregoing instrument, an	, 1998, before me personally cam , to me known to be the individual described in ad acknowledged that he/she executed the same	ne , and
	Delica Mruidstoff Notary Public	_
My commission expires: $4-24-2$	2000	

2

SCHEDULE A

BANOX PRISTENE SUSTANE SUSTANE 1-F SUSTANE & DESIGN 1-F

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 1867 FRAME: 0182

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	CLASSES	STATUS	APPLN. NO.	REG. NO.
BANOX	US	I-29; US46	Registered	208141	801443
BANOX	CHILE	I-1	Registered	161.181	365.484
PRISTENE	CANADA	I-1	Registered	720969	433961
PRISTENE	US	I-1	Registered	73/787,532	1582104
SUSTANE	CANADA	N/C	Registered	208092	0145/37219
SUSTANE	BRAZIL	I-1	Registered	815816189	815816189
SUSTANE	CHINA	I-1	Appln.	970045225	
SUSTANE	FRANCE	I-1	Registered	50217	1052806
SUSTANE	GERMANY	I-1	Registered	A41244B	687916
SUSTANE	MEXICO	I-2	Registered	255217	519127
SUSTANE	US	I-1; US46	Registered	301656	873924
SUSTANE + Design	US	I-1; US6	Registered	588983	535441
SUSTANE	VENEZUELA	I-1	Appln.	16806	
SUSTANE	ARGENTINA	I-1	Registered	1,769,644	1,424,547
SUSTANE 1-F	U.S.	I-1; US6,46	Registered	426485	1295334
1-F	U.S.	I-1; US6,46	Registered	426483	1295333

4

RECORDED: 03/01/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 1867 FRAME: 0183